GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1361
ANSWERED ON:14.07.2009

MINING LEASE TO PRIVATE SECTOR
Haque Shri Sk. Saidul

Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has granted mining lease for various mines to the private sector;
(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;
(c) whether any mechanism exist to monitor production and mining process of mines in the private sector; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF MINES AND MINISTER OF DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION (SHRI B.K. HANDIQUE)

(a) & (b) State Governments are the owners of the minerals lying within the boundary of the concerned State. Prior approval of the Central Government is required only in case of minerals specified under the first schedule of the Mines and Minerals (Development &
Regulation) Act, 1957 (MMDR) before grant of mineral concession by the State Government. Details of the cases in which prior approval of the Central Government on the proposal of the State Government has been accorded are available on the web site of the Ministry of Mines (www.mines.nic.in).

(c) & (d)As per section 5(2) (a) of the MMDR Act, no mining lease shall be granted in respect of a major mineral by the State Government unless a mining plan for the area under mining lease has been approved by either Indian Bureau of Mines (IBM), a subordinate office under the administrative control of the Ministry of Mines or the State Government concerned. The mining plan inter-alia includes the extent of manual mining, use of machinery and mechanical devices and plan for excavation. Also, under Rule 45 of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988, the lease holder is required to submitreturns regarding production, despatch and stock from the leasehold area to IBM for monitoring by them.
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